
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 31 July 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 July 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), 
Paignton (P/2015/0124) 

(Pages 6 - 23) 

 Hybrid application.  Full planning application for 70 dwellings, 
related infrastructure, landscaping, play areas and a hill top park.  
Outline planning permission for up to 70 dwellings with all matters 
reserved except for access. 
 



(3) 

7.   Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2014/0859) (Pages 24 - 50) 
 Creation of new car parks and reorganisation of existing car parks 

to provide 201 additional car parking spaces (131 on main hospital 
site and 70 on Annexe site), with associated access, barriers, 
footpaths, lighting, signage, ticket machines and soft landscaping 
(Revised). 
 

8.   La Rosaire, Livermead Hill, Torquay (P/2014/1182) (Pages 51 - 64) 
 Demolition of existing building and construction of 8 new 

apartments. 
 

9.   101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (P/2015/0320) (Pages 65 - 77) 
 Demolition of existing warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey 

dwellings with 9 car parking spaces. Partial demolition of stone 
boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 

10.   Land Rear Of 200 - 208 Teignmouth Road, Torquay 
(P/2015/0459) 

(Pages 78 - 85) 

 Formation of 2 flats. 
 

11.   Adjacent Inner Harbour, The Strand, Torquay (P/2015/0589) (Pages 86 - 91) 
 Coffee sales kiosk. 

 
12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 August 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 July 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson, Winfield and 
Tolchard (In place of Kingscote) 

 

 
17. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Tolchard instead of Councillor Kingscote. 
 
Councillor Morey in the Chair. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. Land At Sharkham Village (Phase 6), St Mary's Hill, Brixham 
(P/2015/0003/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed residential development 
at Phase 6 Sharkham Village, for 31 dwellings and the associated infrastructure. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a deed of variation to the original S106 agreement to 

deliver the education contribution, the receipt of a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment which demonstrates that the proposed development would not 
result in a likely significant effect on the integrity of the South Hams Greater 
Horseshoe Bat Special Area of Conservation and confirmation from the 
Council’s Landscape Officer that the scheme does not have a detrimental 
effect on the local landscape, and to the conditions itemised at the end of 
this report. Final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions to be delegated to the Executive Director of Operations and 
Finance. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 July 2015 
 

 

 
 

20. Snooty Fox, 89 - 91 Fore Street, St Marychurch, Torquay (P/2015/0289/VC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of four storey block of 
flats containing fourteen no. 1-bed flats and thirteen no. 2-bed flats (27 flats in 
total) and associated parking (14 spaces for new block of flats and 8 additional 
spaces for existing properties) (revision to refused application ref. P/2013/0698) 
(variation of condition P1 of original planning permission P/2013/1125 - variation to 
facade treatments) (Revised Plans received 18.05.15). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) receipt of amended plans showing the extent of the timber fence extended 

by approximately 6m to the south-west;  and 
 

(ii) amendment to condition 9 of the submitted report, to ensure it is clear that 
the floor level of the balconies includes any additional surface placed on top 
of the balcony floor, precise wording delegated to Officers. 

 
21. 5-7 East Street, Torquay (P/2015/0521/PA)  

 
Members considered an application to change the use of two vacant conjoined 
shop units to a single B1 office. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out as per the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0124 

Site Address 
 
Land At Brixham Road 
Yannons Farm (Areas C And D) 
Paignton 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Hybrid application. Full planning application for 70 dwellings, related 
infrastructure, landscaping, play areas and a hill top park. Outline planning 
permission for up to 70 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is a hybrid application, part full/part outline, and relates to the 
remaining two phases to be approved at the Yannons Farm development site - 
Phase C and Phase D - to the west of Brixham Road, Paignton. Phase C and 
Phase D will deliver the remaining two thirds of the housing, originally approved 
under outline planning permission ref. P/2010/0289/MOA in 2011. The 
application has been submitted because the deadline for submitting reserved 
matters applications in connection with the previous outline planning permission 
expired in October 2014. 
 
Phase C has been submitted in full and Phase D has been submitted in outline, 
with all matters reserved except access. Phase C will comprise 70 dwellings and 
Phase D will comprise up to 70 dwellings. This means that the total number of 
dwellings to be delivered on the Yannons Farm site will be up to 211 dwellings, 
as 57 dwellings have already been permitted and are under construction on 
Phase B, and 14 dwellings have been permitted on Phase A as part of the Local 
Centre. 
 
Phase C will include a mix of dwelling types, including terraced, semi-detached 
and detached housing, as well as four flats over garages. This phase will also 
include a hilltop park on the higher ground to the south of the site, which will 
include a playground and kickabout area. 
 
The RSPB has recommended that compensation be secured for loss of cirl 
bunting habitat on the site and a financial contribution should be paid 
accordingly. However, no mechanism has been identified at the current time to 
ensure the delivery of this compensation. The applicants are in the process of 
identifying land offsite that can b
[...]
ategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS2 - Future Growth Areas 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Sustainable communities strategy 
SS11 - Housing 
SS12 - Five year housing land supply 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE2 - Building for life 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 
SC4 - Sustainable food production 
SC5 - Child poverty 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
W1LFS - Waste hierarchy_ 

Page 22



W2LFS - Waste audit_ 
HS - Housing Strategy 
H2 - New housing on unidentified sites 
H6 - Affordable housing on unidentified sites 
H9 - Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10 - Housing densities 
H11 - Open space requirements for new housing 
E116C - Yalberton Road, Paignton (New Policy) 

Page 23



Application Number 
 
P/2014/0859 

Site Address 
 
Torbay Hospital 
Newton Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7AA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
Creation of new car parks and reorganisation of existing car parks to provide 201 
additional car parking spaces (131 on main hospital site and 70 on Annexe site), 
with associated access, barriers, footpaths, lighting, signage, ticket machines 
and soft landscaping (Revised). 
 

Further Update Report (August 2015) 
 
This application was reported to Development Management Committee in April 
2015. It was approved subject to: 
 
1. conditions preventing works on the car parks that are in ecologically 

sensitive locations until ecological surveys and details of any necessary 
mitigation works have been submitted to and agreed by the Director of 
Place in consultation with Ward Councillors and the Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee; 

 
2. full payment of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure sustainable transport contribution, 
within 3 months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Chairman of the Development Management Committee; and 

 
3. the conditions listed in the submitted Update Report, with any further 

conditions being delegated to the Director Place. 
 
The 3 month period in relation to 2 above ended on 20 July. Therefore, the 
application has been brought back to committee for reconsideration in 
accordance with the committee's previous resolution. 
 
In terms of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, following discussions, officers have 
agreed that the applicants will provide the bus shelter and stop themselves 
instead of paying a contribution to the Council for its delivery. Furthermore, it has 
been agreed that the remaining £175,070 sustainable transport contribution will 
be split as follows: 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 
o  £64,000 as contribution towards public transport improvements, including 

for a new bus service to bring twice hourly Brixham connections 
o £111,070 as a contribution towards the cost of a new rail station located 

off Newton Road between Scott's Bridge and Brown's Bridge, Edginswell, 
Torquay. 

 
In addition, it has been agreed with Finance Services that the above contribution 
will be paid in instalments with interest over a 10 year period to reflect the 
gradual income from the new car parks over time. 
 
The Section 106 Legal Agreement is now almost complete and ready to be 
signed. Draft conditions have been issued to the applicants, which are listed at 
the end of this report. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the signing of a s10
[...]
s previously resolved as follows: 
 
Conditional approval subject to: 
i)      Achieving appropriate planning obligations as considered necessary; 
ii)   The submission of an ecological survey that is to the satisfaction of the 

Director of Place; 
 
The following additional conditions to be added to those set out in the submitted 
report: 
iii) The siting of three bat boxes and two bird boxes; and 
iv)   An ecological consultant being consulted immediately should bats be  
 encountered during construction. 
 
The purpose of this report and the return of the scheme for consideration is to 
review the S106 contributions in relation to greenspace and recreation and 
sustainable transport, in light of the change in guidance from central government 
and a request to review the requirements by the applicant. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval as previously determined by the committee,  with revised 
S106 contributions  of £350 towards waste and £1500 for a traffic regulation 
order.   
 
Site Details 
The site sits on the junction of Livermead Hill and Cockington Lane, overlooking 
Torbay Road, and currently contains a relatively distinctive semi-detached 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



property known as La Rosaire. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
This application proposes the demolition of the existing building and replacement 
with a 3 storey apartment building providing 8 units with a lower ground floor 
entrance and under-croft parking. 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Council's Legal Officer -  The requirement for waste and recycling obligations 
to pay for the necessary bins remains necessary, directly related, and fair and 
reasonable in scale.  This obligation should remain. 
 
The requirement for the applicant to provide obligations to pay for the Traffic 
Regulation Order to move the existing taxi rank in order to accommodate the new 
entrance is considered necessary, directly related and fair and reasonable and 
should remain. 
 
The requirement for the proposal
[...]
cceptable and the Drainage 
Engineer has confirmed that as the site is all hard surfaced then the drainage 
strategy can be dealt with by condition. 
 
The purpose of this supplementary report is to: 
 
1. To update Members on the changes to the palette of materials which has 

increased construction costs and generated a request from the applicant 
for some flexibility regarding payment of S106 contributions. 

2. To review the S106 contributions requested in relation to Greenspace and 
sustainable transport in light of the change in guidance from central 
government. 

 
Recommendation 
Approve: subject to the conclusion of a S106 or Unilateral Undertaking to meet 
the waste, possibly sustainable transport and site specific highway works and to 
the following conditions. 
 
1. Large scale details of key features. 
2.  Samples or specification of all external materials. 
3.  Schedule of works in relation to stone boundary walls within the site and 

along Museum Road. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



4.  No further demolition of stone boundary walls beyond that identified in the 
schedule of works. 

5.  Detail of modifications to planter fronting Museum Road including sample 
of stone to be used. 

6.  Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
7.  Closure of existing access and appropriate treatment. 
8.  Provision of nesting boxes and implementation of demolition in line with 

advice in submitted ecological report.  
9.  Contaminated Land Survey and Remediation Strategy. 
 
Any S106 agreement or Unilateral Undertaking to be completed within 3 months 
of the date of this committee.   
 
Statutory Determination Period 
This application should have been determined by the 4th June. It is now out of 
time but an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises a furniture storage/removals depot located to the rear of 
Torquay Museum and the Living Waters Church both of which are Grade II listed. 
It is also within the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area. 
[...]
 this instance it 
is deemed acceptable to seek this detail by planning condition. 
 
The proposal is considered by officers to result in the efficient use of 
undeveloped urban land that presently holds little value.  It will help meet  
housing needs whilst locally resulting in little impact upon the built environment, 
transport and the amenity afforded to neighbouring occupiers. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation 
Approval; Subject to (i) the receipt of revised plans to the satisfaction of officers 
(which suitably addresses concerns in regard to amenity), (ii) the receipt of an 
extended phase one habitat survey that concludes that protected species would 
not be unduly affected, (iii) Planning obligations as considered necessary in-line 
with local and national guidance, and (iv) conditions as detailed at the end of this 
report. 
 
  
Site Details 
Parcel of land that sits off a short private road and to the rear of a terrace of 
residential properties, 200-208 Teignmouth Road.  The site is close to the 
junction of Teignmouth Road with Westhill Avenue and opposite St Cuthbert 
Mayne School. 
  
The plot is a small rectangular site of largely undeveloped scrubland 
approximately 20m deep by 13m wide.  It is supplemented by a garage structure 
that lies adjacent to the rear of number 200 Teignmouth Road. 
 
To the north and west the plot abuts the edge of exposed rock-faces, which rise 
up to land and residential properties off Lincoln Green / Truro Avenue.  To the 
south the plot fronts a short private lane and a public footpath that runs east-west 
and connects to Truro Avenue.  To the east the plot looks down and over the rear 
of numbers 200-208 Teignmouth Road which are on a lower level.  The backs of 
these properties are served by a sweeping vehicular access that comes in from 
the north and parking and gardens are present.  
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
Provision of two flats with associated parking.  
  
The proposed building is two-storey in term
[...]
acabin has been erected on the application site 
for the sale of refreshments. This was put in place in advance of an application 
being made and has generated a number of complaints.  
 
This structure is of a poor utilitarian design and is unacceptable in terms of 
location, design and its impact on the character of the Conservation Area and on 
views of the harbour. 
 
The proposed kiosk is 2 metres wider and a metre higher than the existing 
portacabin. This is a sizeable structure and is considered unduly dominant and of 
a design that does not obviously fit with the character of the harbour. 
 
The location is also of concern in terms of the impact on key public views of the 
harbour and on the quality of this important public space. It could also impede 
implementation of the improvements included in the adopted Master Plan.  
 
Whilst it is recommended that this application is refused, it is suggested that an 
alternative scheme be invited prior to any action being taken to secure the 
removal of the portacabin and that a three month period be allowed to seek some 
resolution of the matter.  
 
Recommendation 
Refuse for the following reason:  

Page 86

Agenda Item 11



The proposed kiosk, due to a combination of location, size and height, is unduly 
dominant and does not relate well to the character of the harbour in terms of its 
overall design. It adversely impacts on the quality of the public space of which it 
forms a part and on public views of the harbour and as such is harmful to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and adjacent listed 
structures. Its location would also frustrate implementation of adopted proposals 
for improvement of the public realm along The Strand. It is thus contrary to 
policies TU1, BES, BE1, BE5 and BE6 of the saved Adopted Local Plan 1995-
2011, to the Adopted Torquay Harbour Master Plan and to the relevant 
provisions of the NPPF. 
 
It is also recommended that any action to secure the removal of the existing 
portacabin be held in abeyance for a 3 month period to allow the applicant to 
come forward with a more suitable alternative scheme in terms of location and 
design that relates better to the character of the Conservation Area. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application should be determined within 8 weeks expiring on the 21st 
August.  
 
Site Details 
The small rectangular application site is located on the listed Harbourside in a 
linear strip of amenity space which is identified as a key public space in the 
adopted Torquay Master Plan. This is an important pedestrian route and an 
opportunity to enjoy views across the harbour and out to sea. It largely comprises 
public seating and planting beds with footpaths to either side. It is positioned 
close to the bus stops and bus shelters which occupy a substantial part of The 
Strand. 
 
It is currently occupied by an ‘off the shelf’ portacabin which is being used for the 
sale of coffee and snacks. This was put in place prior to a planning application 
being submitted. It is proposed to replace this unauthorised structure with a 
purpose designed permanent structure.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is for the construction of a ‘purpose built’ kiosk with a floor space 
of about 12m2 for the sale of coffee and snacks. It is to be constructed of ‘timber 
effect’ panelling and uprights which support a pitched ‘slate coloured’ roof with 
ridge detail which attains a height of 4.2M. It sits on the limestone plinth left from 
the partially dismantled seating and planting bed. It is to be shuttered when 
closed. The hours of opening are 8.00-23.00 hours.   
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Historic England: Do not wish to comment and prefer the assessment to be 
based on local policies. 
 

Page 87



Conservation Officer: Considers it would be harmful to the character of the 
conservation area and particularly to the listed harbour. 
 
Environmental Health Officer: Would like to see hours of op
[...]
g portacabin from the site.    
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 91


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton (P/2015/0124)
	7 Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2014/0859)
	8 La Rosaire, Livermead Hill, Torquay (P/2014/1182)
	9 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (P/2015/0320)
	10 Land Rear Of 200 - 208 Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2015/0459)
	11 Adjacent Inner Harbour, The Strand, Torquay (P/2015/0589)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 August 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Doggett, Manning, Morey, Robson and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Amil) 

 

 
22. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Tolchard instead of Councillor Winfield and 
Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 July 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 31, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

25. Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton 
(P/2015/0124)  
 
The Committee considered a hybrid application.  Full planning application for 70 
dwellings, related infrastructure, landscaping, play areas and a hill top park.  
Outline planning permission for up to 70 dwellings with all matters reserved except 
for access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
At the meeting Mr Newman addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
Resolved: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

Approved subject to: 
 

i) satisfactory details of surface water drainage;  
 

ii) the completion of a Section 106 agreement or Unilateral Undertaking 
within three months of the date of this Committee.  The Section 106 Heads 
of Terms to include: 

 
1. A minimum level of 15% affordable housing pending independent 

advice from the Torbay Development Agency.  If this advice is that 
the site should deliver a higher level of affordable housing this 
level to be agreed by the Executive Director of Operations and 
Finance in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of 
the Development Management Committee and the applicant.  In 
the event that agreement cannot be reached on this matter by 9 
September, the application to be reconsidered by the 
Development Management Committee; 

 
2. Waste management contribution; 
 
3. £150,000 education contribution (currently secured under existing 

2011 Section 106 Agreement); 
 
4. Cirl bunting compensation; 
 
5. Deferred contributions mechanism clause to apply after five years 

and applies to any unit that has not reached practical completion 
at the five year point; 

 
6. No obstruction to access to land subject to planning application 

P/2014/0983; and 
 
7. Administration/monitoring charge; and 

 
iii) a condition requiring the submission of a detailed landscape and 

ecological plan which are to the satisfaction of the Executive Director of 
Operations and Finance. 

 
(Note 1: Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a member 
of the RSPB.) 
 

26. Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay (P/2014/0859)  
 
The Committee considered an update report on an application for the creation of 
new car parks and reorganisation of existing car parks to provide 201 additional 
car parking spaces (131 on main hospital site and 70 on Annexe site), with 
associated access, barriers, footpaths, lighting, signage, ticket machines and soft 
landscaping (revised).   
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

The Committee were advised by the Head of Spatial Planning, that at the 
Development Management Committee on 20 April 2015 approval was granted 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three months of 
the date of the Committee. A further request had been made for an extension of 
time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  The Section 106 Agreement had 
been signed, but Development Management Committee’s agreement to an 
extension of time was required to allow a decision notice to be issued. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the sustainable 
transport contribution, within 3 months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise 
agreed with the Chairman of the Development Management Committee; 
and 

 
ii) the conditions listed in the submitted report, with any further conditions 

being delegated to the Executive Director of Operations and Finance. 
 

(Note 2: Councillor Darling (S) declared a non-pecuniary interest as he has a 
relative that is a member of staff at the hospital.) 
 

27. La Rosaire, Livermead Hill, Torquay (P/2014/1182)  
 
The Committee considered a report on the demolition of existing building and 
construction of 8 new apartments.  The Head of Spatial Planning advised 
Members that the purpose of the report and the return to the scheme for 
consideration was the review the Section 106 contributions in relation to 
greenspace and recreation and sustainable transport, in light of the change in 
guidance from central government and a request to review the requirements by 
the applicant. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, as previously determined by the Committee, with revised Section 106 
contributions of £350 towards waste and £1500 for a traffic regulation order, and 
additional conditions relating to use of bird and bat boxes and use of an ecology 
consultant if bats are discovered. 
 

28. 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (P/2015/0320)  
 
The Committee considered a report on the demolition of existing warehouse, and 
construction of 9 two storey dwellings with 9 car parking spaces.  Partial 
demolition of stone boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create vehicular and 
pedestrian access.  The Head of Spatial Planning advised Members that the 
purpose of the supplementary report was to update Members on the changes to 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

the palette of materials which were an improvement on the previous proposal but 
had increased construction costs and generated a request from the applicant for 
some flexibility regarding payment of Section 106 contributions.  Members were 
asked to review the Section 106 contributions as requested in relation to 
greenspace and sustainable transport in light of the change in guidance from 
central government. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure waste management contributions, and a 
contribution towards site specific highway works; and 

 
ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted supplementary report. 

 
29. Land Rear Of 200 - 208 Teignmouth Road, Torquay (P/2015/0459)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of two flats.  Prior to 
the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a 
site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of an extended phase one habitat survey that concludes that 
protected species would not be unduly affected; 

 
ii) planning obligations as considered necessary in-line with local and 

national guidance; 
 

iii) conditions as set out in the submitted report; and 
 

iv) additional conditions regarding surface water drainage and obscured 
glazing in bathroom windows. 

 
30. Adjacent Inner Harbour, The Strand, Torquay (P/2015/0589)  

 
The Committee considered an application for a coffee sales kiosk.  Prior to the 
meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site 
visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
At the meeting Mr De'Vey addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Mr Lowles addressed the Committee against the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4 Councillor Ellery addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 August 2015 
 

 

That the application be refused for the following reason: 
  
The proposed kiosk, due to a combination of location, size and height, is unduly 
dominant and does not relate well to the character of the harbour in terms of its 
overall design. It adversely impacts on the quality of the public space of which it 
forms a part and on public views of the harbour and as such is harmful to the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area and adjacent listed structures. 
Its location would also frustrate implementation of adopted proposals for 
improvement of the public realm along The Strand. It is thus contrary to policies 
TU1, BES, E1, BE5 and BE6 of the saved Adopted Local Plan 1995-2011, to the 
Adopted Torquay Harbour Master Plan and to the relevant provisions of the NPP. 
 
That any action to secure the removal of the existing portacabin be held in 
abeyance for a 3 month period to allow the applicant to come forward with a more 
suitable alternative scheme in terms of location and design that relates better to 
the character of the Conservation Area. 
 

31. Land to the Rear of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2015/0097/MOA)  
 
The Committee were advised by the Head of Spatial Planning, that at the 
Development Management Committee on 20 April 2015 approval was granted 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three months of 
the date of the Committee.  A further request has been made for an extension of 
time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 4 days from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


